The Company complies with option 4 of the Listing Rules 7.13.1 (a) – Rs.2.5 billion Float Adjusted Market Capitalization which requires 10% minimum
Public Holding.

Diesel & Motor Engineering PLC  /  Annual Report 2020/21

141

7	 SHARE ISSUES AND BUY-BACKS FOR THE PAST TWENTY YEARS
Year Issue No. of Shares Price

2011/12 Scrip (one share per every fifty shares held)  174,048  Rs. 1,395.00
2008/09 Share Buy-Back  (1,397,611)  Rs. 160.00
2006/07 Rights (one share per every ten shares held)  1,100,000  Rs. 55.00
2006/07 Scrip (one share per every ten shares held)  1,000,000  Nil
2004/05 Scrip(one share per every nine shares held)  1,000,000  Nil
2003/04 Rights (one share per every two shares held)  3,000,000  Rs.20.00
2000/01 Scrip (one share per every four shares held)  1,200,000  Nil

On 07th May 2021, the Board of Directors decided to capitalize Rs. 195,281,350.00 of its reserve as a part of its stated capital by issuing 355,057 ordinary
shares at a consideration of Rs. 550 per share, which is currently in process.

8	 CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS OF DIRECTORS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21
8.2	 Current Directors
* Name Shareholding % As at

31st March 2021
Movement of

Shares
As at

31st March 2020

Mr A R Pandithage  21.74 1,929,735  -   1,929,735
Mr S C Algama  6.48 574,779  -   574,779
Mr A G Pandithage  6.43 570,862  -   570,862
Mr A M Pandithage  2.53 224,172  -   224,172
Mr M V Bandara  0.02 1,682  -   1,682

 37.20 3,301,230 - 3,301,230

* Includes shares held by spouse

8.2	 Directors retired during the year
Name Shareholding % As at

31st March 2020

Mr A N Algama (Retired from the Board on 08th March 2021) 2.41 213,739

9	 TOP TWENTY SHAREHOLDERS
As at

31st March 2021
As at

31st March 2020
Name Shares % Shares %

Employees Provident Fund  1,765,260  19.89  1,765,260  19.89
Mr. A.R. Pandithage  991,233  11.17  991,233  11.17
Mrs. J.C. Pandithage  938,502  10.57  938,502  10.57
A & G Investments Pvt Limited  640,765  7.22  640,765  7.22
Mr. S.C. Algama  567,786  6.40  567,786  6.40
Mr. A.G. Pandithage  525,814  5.92  525,814  5.92
Mr. C.R. Pandithage  214,081  2.41  212,081  2.39
Mr. A.N. Algama  213,739  2.41  213,739  2.41
Mr. T.G.H. Peries  193,069  2.18  193,069  2.18
Almar Trading Co (Pvt) Ltd  191,250  2.15  191,250  2.15
Mr. A.M. Pandithage  182,319  2.05  182,319  2.05
Dr D. Jayanntha  160,000  1.80  160,000  1.80
Miss T.R.N.C. Peries  148,009  1.67  148,009  1.67
Seylan Bank PLC/Janashakthi PLC  144,748  1.63  144,748  1.63
Mr. L.P. Algama  134,569  1.52  134,569  1.52
Estate Of The Late Mr. N.U. Algama  118,845  1.34  118,845  1.34
United Motors Lanka PLC  109,883  1.24  109,883  1.24
Bank Of Ceylon  77,937  0.88  77,937  0.88
Mr. S. Paramanathan  49,591  0.56  -   -
Mrs. I.S. Salgado  46,000  0.52  46,000  0.52
Mrs. H.S. Pandithage  -   -   45,048  0.51

 7,413,400  83.52  7,406,857  83.44

10	 THE STATED CAPITAL REPRESENTS 8,876,437 ORDINARY SHARES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021.

142

OVERVIEW  /  APPRAISING OUR STRATEGY  /  REVIEWING OUR OPERATIONS  /  ASSESSING OUR DIRECTION  /  ANALYSING OUR PERFORMANCE  /  CONSIDERING OUR RESULTS

APPENDIX II
LEVEL OF COMPLIANCE WITH MANDATORY REGULATIONS

This section provides a navigation on the level of compliance to Companies Act and the regulations provided by the Colombo Stock Exchange.

Disclosures Required by the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007

Section
Reference

Requirement Annual Report
Reference

(Page)

168 (1) (a) The nature of the business of the Group and the Company together with any change thereof during the accounting period 82